

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F      I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1070 OF 2011

NUTAN PACHAURI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

G. SANJAY KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With application for stay and office report)

Date: 27/03/2012      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s)      Mr.      Arindam Mukherjee,Adv.  
   Mr.      Ananya Verma,Adv.  
   Ms.      Gargi Tuli,Adv.  
   Mr.      S.K. Verma,Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr. Rabin Majumder,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the parties. The  
transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed  
order.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(INDU SATIJA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL      ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1070

OF 2011

NUTAN PACHAURI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

G. SANJAY KUMAR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1.      This petition under Section 25 of the Code of  
Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed by the wife

praying for transfer of Matrimonial Case No.3976 of 2010, filed by the husband under Section 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, from Family Court at Bangalore to a Court of competent jurisdiction in Kasganj, Etah District, Uttar Pradesh.

2. We have heard the learned counsel for the parties. In the facts and circumstances of this case, we deem it appropriate to direct that Matrimonial Case No.3976 of 2010, titled as "Shri G. Sanjay Kumar Vs. Smt. Nutan Pachauri", pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court,

-2-

Bangalore be transferred to the Family Court, Patiala House, New Delhi.

3. Parties are directed to appear before the Family Court at Patiala House, New Delhi on 23rd April, 2012.

4. The Family Court, Patiala House, New Delhi is directed to dispose of this case as expeditiously as possible, in any event, within four months from the date of communication of this order.

5. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent-husband undertakes to pay a sum of Rs.50,000/- to the petitioner-wife. Let that amount be paid to the petitioner-wife in two equal instalments, first instalment of which shall be paid on the next date of hearing.

6. The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J  
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J  
(DIPAK MISRA)

New Delhi;  
March 27, 2012.